Public Document Pack

Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance
Scrutiny Committee

Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall, X

Llandrindod Wells, Powys
Powys

Meeting Date
Monday, 24 February 2020

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells
Meeting Time Powys
2.00 pm LD15LG

For further information please contact

Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager and 17.02.2020
Head of Democratic Services

wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod. Rhowch wybod
pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod gwaith cyn y
cyfarfod.

You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting. Please inform us of
which language you wish to use by noon, two working days before the meeting.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting(s) held as follows
as a correct record:

13 January, 2020.

29 January, 2020.

(Pages 3 - 22)

3. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government
Measure 2011.

(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

1



4, DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Any disclose of interests by Members relating to items to be considered at the
meeting.

5. DECLARATION OF A REVISED POWYS ECO FLEX 'STATEMENT OF
INTENT'

To undertake a pre-decision scrutiny of the Declaration of a Revised Powys ECO
Flex ‘Statement of Intent'.
(Pages 23 - 64)

6. APPOINTMENTS TO WORKING GROUPS

To appoint Members to the following Working Groups:

6.1. Mid Wales Growth Deal Joint Working Group

To appoint 3 members of the Committee to the Joint Working Group
relating to the Mid Wales Growth Deal.

6.2. Car Parking Review Working Group
To appoint 5 members to the Car Parking Review Working Group.

7. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

To receive a copy of the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme and to make any
suggestions for items to be added or deleted for consideration by the Co-ordinating
Committee.

(Pages 65 - 70)



BAblic Document Pack

Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee — 13.01.2020

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ECONOMY, RESIDENTS, COMMUNITIES AND

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A -

COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON MONDAY, 13 JANUARY 2020

PRESENT: County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair)
County Councillors K W Curry, D O Evans, J Gibson-Watt, E M Jones, G Jones,
| Mcintosh, J Pugh and D Selby

Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: A W Davies (Portfolio Holder for Finance,
Countryside and Transport), R Powell (Portfolio Holder for Young People and Culture)
and G Breeze (Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance and Engagement)

Officers: Nigel Brinn (Corporate Director - Economy and Environment), N Davies
(Head of Housing and Community Development), Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager
and Head of Democratic Services), Sian Barnes (Acting Professional Lead -
Countryside Access & Recreation) and Kay Thomas (Principal Librarian)

| 1.

| APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors P. Pritchard and
M. Barnes.

| MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25
November, 2019 as a correct record.

| DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of party whips which have been given in relation to
the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government Measure
2011.

| DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The Committee received a disclosure of Personal Interest from County
Councillors G. Jones, E. M. Jones, K. Curry and A. Davies in relation to item 5 -
Revised Protocol for Authorising Motor Vehicle Events Affecting Footpaths,
Bridleways and Restricted Byways under S.33 Road Traffic Act 1988.

The disclosures were made
[...]
dicators of
deprivation. How are we going to use libraries to engage with people?
Response: There is a need to engage people and make libraries more
relevant to them as well as make them more aware of what is already on
offer. Work can be undertaken with individual libraries to see what can be
done.

Question / Comment: Despite austerity, libraries are successful. What is
the Council doing to value its staff?
Response: Staff have been recognised by means of the staff awards.

The Committee expressed its thanks to the service for its work.

Outcome:
The report and the responses to questions were noted.

| 7. | LDP WORKING GROUP - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER AS AN OBSERVER |
Page ©




Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee — 13.01.2020

The Committee was asked to appoint a Member as an observer on the Local
Development Plan Working Group to replace County Councillor P. Pritchard who
had been appointed on behalf of Montgomeryshire Members to the Working
Group.

RESOLVED that County Councillor D. Selby be appointed as the
Committee's observer representative on the Local Development Plan
Working Group.

| 8. | WORKING GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee received and noted the recommendations of the Digital Powys
Strategy Working Group held on 20 November, 2019.

| 9. | SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received a copy of the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme. It
was suggested that a request be made to the Co-ordinating Committee for the
following items to be included on the scrutiny forward work programme:

e Progress on Council house building programme.
e Refurbishment and re-development of County Farms.

The Committee asked for progress on the Mid Wales Growth Deal. The
Committee was advised that there would be a presentation to the next meeting of
Council. A Joint Scrutiny Working Group was also being arranged with
Ceredigion to scrutinise the Mid Wales Growth Deal.

County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Public Document Pack

Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee — 29.01.2020

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ECONOMY, RESIDENTS, COMMUNITIES AND
GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY
HALL ON WEDNESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2020

PRESENT: County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair)
County Councillors K W Curry, D O Evans, J Gibson-Watt, G Jones, | Mcintosh,
P C Pritchard and D Selby

Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: A W Davies (Portfolio Holder for Finance,
Countryside and Transport), J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Economic Development,
Housing and Regulatory Services), G Breeze (Portfolio Holder for Corporate
Governance and Engagement)and H Hulme (Portfolio Holder for Environment)

Officers: N Young (Corporate Director - Transformation), P Bradshaw (Head of
Workforce and OD), Gwilym Davies (Head of Property, Planning and Public
Protection), N Davies (Head of Housing and Community Development), Adrian Jervis
(Head of Highways, Transport and Recycling), Clive Pinney (Head of Legal and
Democratic Services), Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic
Services), Jane Thomas (Head of Finance ) and Diane Reynolds (Head of Digital
Services).

| 1. | APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Committee Members County
Councillors E M Jones, J Pugh, J. Wilkinson and L. Skilton.

Apologies were also received from Cabinet Members County Councillors P
Davies (Portfolio Holder for Education and Property), R Powell (Portfolio Holder
for Young People and Culture) and R Harris (Leader) who were on other Council
business.

Apologies for absence were received from N. Brinn (Corporate Director —
Economy and Environment) and E Palmer (Head of Transformation and
Communications)

| 2. | DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS

There were no disclosures of prohibited party whips in accordance with Section
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011.

| 3. | DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest by Mem
[...]
ices
County Councillor Aled Davies
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Countryside & Transport

REPORT TITLE: Declaration of a Revised Powys ECO Flex ‘Statement of
Intent’ to allow private sector households in fuel poverty
access to heating upgrades & home energy efficiency
improvements available under ECO3.

REPORT FOR: Decision
1. Purpose

1.1  This report sets out Powys County Council's proposal to make a
declaration regarding flexible eligibility criteria allowing Powys households
access to funding under the Energy Company Obligation (ECO): Help to Heat
programme. It builds on work completed under ECO 2t and replaces the
Council’s previous Statement of Intent. It aims to support households living in
Powys most likely to experience fuel poverty and those vulnerable to the
effects of a cold home.

1.2 ECO s a UK government energy efficiency scheme administered by
OFGEM, which is designed to reduce carbon emissions and tackle fuel
poverty throughout Wales and the rest of the UK. The Council’s only
involvement is to agree to publish a Statement of Intent and following
publication, to assess residents’ applications to ensure their eligibility under
the scheme. This facilitates energy providers in meeting their obligations to
reduce carbon emissions and reduce fuel poverty via ECO Flexible Eligibility
(ECO 3) within Powys.

1.3  The scheme will be subject to available funding and may close at any
time.

1.4  As a consequence of revised guidance issued by the Department of
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS), recommendations from an
internal independent SWAP audit report and feedback from delivery of ECO
2t, the revised scheme adopted by Powys will need to incorporate more
robust qualifying criteria.

1.5 This report seeks approval to declare and publish a Powys ECO 3

‘Statement of Intent Version 2, (Appendix 2) allowing fuel poor private sector
household’s access to home energy efficiency improvements, delivered by

Page 23



energy providers and their agents.
[...]
Powys as a not for profit
energy focused Community Interest Company.

Warm Wales would:

e Create a bespoke service level agreement with Powys County Council for delivery of
ECO3, detailing operational parameters, local authority costs/potential income from
the scheme

e Be named within the ‘Statement of Intent’ as the council’s partner and body
responsible for vetting applications

e Perform all necessary vetting/checks in accordance with Powys County Council’s
published ‘Statement of Intent’ determining applicant eligibility, thereby delivering
an independent, robust and clear audit trail

e Require declarations to be issued direct to Warm Wales by Powys Council. This
allows Warm Wales to source the best available deal for qualifying applicants from
an array of ECO providers with whom Warm Wales already have direct funding links

e Recover fees associated with ECO3 delivery direct from ECO funding partners

e Develop Warm Wales branded ‘Application for Flexible Eligibility’ form (see appendix
1)

e Offer a net zero service cost service to Powys Council for delivery of ECO3. Powys
would still receive a £90 plus VAT payment for declarations issued direct to Warm
Wales post installation i.e. zero financial risk to Powys & reduced financial risk to
Warm Wales

Page 35



Confidence in eligibility check

Warm Wales will assess each application to ensure the applicant meets the set ECO3 criteria
This includes:

e ECO3 Qualifying Benefit checks
e ECO3 Qualifying Disability Benefit checks

Warm Wales will also assess each application against Powys County Council Flexible
Eligibility criteria to ensure that applicants in an area are eligible for affordable warmth
grants.

Warm Wales will adopt The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS)
ENERGY COMPANY OBLIGATION: ECO3, 2018 — 22 FLEXIBLE ELIGIBILITY GUIDANCE and use
an income threshold to determine whether a household has a low income and - where
households will be eligible if their income is equal t
[...]
tain is for the
refund of the declaration fee.

Any grievance or issue raised against grant works or application process, should be taken up with Warm Wales, installing
party, agent or financier. Powys County Council’s involvement in the scheme is limited to the declaration of eligibility for
a grant, should you wish to have the declaration explained in further detail, please email -
information@warmwales.org.uk

To be filled out via agent

Please identify the measure/s being applied for:

[] Please tick - | confirm that the client has been informed about the acquisition, use and storage of their data as
part of this process

www.warmwales.org.uk 05

Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



>

Powys
Powys County Council Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent - Version 2

This statement sets out Powys County Council's flexible eligibility criteria for the ECO3
LA Flex: Help to Heat programme from April 2019 forward. The scheme is supported from
the ECO commitment provided by utility companies and the availability of funding is
beyond the control of Powys County Council and may be closed at any time. It aims to
support households living in Powys who are most likely to experience fuel poverty and
those vulnerable to the effects of a cold home.

Introduction - Powys County Council welcomes the introduction of Flexible Eligibility and
intends to utilise it for the purposes of reducing fuel poverty and tackling hard to heat homes
across the county. ECO 3 LA Flex is not a Powys County Council funded or managed scheme,
many aspects of it are outside the council’s control or design. Powys County Council will refer
clients to Warm Wales, a not for profit Community Interest Company specialising in tackling fuel
poverty. Warm Wales will assess and if appropriate, refer eligible clients to 3" parties who may
have access to funding under the scheme.

What is flexible eligibility - Local Authorities working with Energy suppliers obligated under
ECO, have an
[...]
l Programme
07/10/20 Adult Services WG Care and Support in the Community - fee setting and living wage
Quality Assurance
Accommodation Options
12/10/20 Children's Services WG
29/10/20 Finance Panel Financial Overview and Forecast - September 03/11/20
Capital Report
NOVEMBER 2020
01/11/20 ERCG Crime and Disorder
02/11/20 ‘Health and Care Finance and Performance

02/11/20

LS

WESO Final Document (following consultation)




0/ abed

Scrutiny date Scrutiny Committee Item Working Group end date Cab/Mgmt Team Date Cab Date
09/11/20 Adult Services WG Supported Living
Care and Support in the Community - home based support
Quality Assurance
19/11/20 Finance Panel Financial Overview and Forecast - October 24/11/20
Capital Report
23/11/20 Children's Services WG
DECEMBER 2020
09/12/20 Adult Services WG Service Delivery Plan
Care and Support in the Community -Single Handed Care Project
Quality Assurance
10/12/20 Audit Strategic Risk Management
Business continuity
Internal Audit - Performance Q2
Closure of Accounts
10/12/20 Finance Panel Financial Overview and Forecast - November 15/12/20
Capital Report
14/12/20 Health and Care
14/12/20 ERCG
14/12/20 LS
ERCG
2021
Jan ERCG Budget / MTFS / Vision 2025
Jan LS Budget / MTFS / Vision 2025
Jan HC Budget / MTFS / Vision 2025
July Audit SoA by 31 July 2021




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 29/01/2020 Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	5 Declaration of a Revised Powys ECO Flex 'Statement of Intent'
	Appendix 1 Warm Wales ECO3 Proposal 13.02.20 FINAL
	ECO3 Appendix 2 Statement of Intent V2 FEB 2020
	ECO3 Appendix 3 ECO Flex Impact Assessment JAN2020

	7 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Sheet1




Minutes of the meeting

Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee — 24.02.2020

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ECONOMY, RESIDENTS, COMMUNITIES AND
GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A -
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON MONDAY, 24 FEBRUARY
2020

PRESENT: County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair)
County Councillors KW Curry, D O Evans, E M Jones, G Jones, | McIntosh, J Pugh
and D Selby

Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor J Evans (Portfolio Holder
for Economic Development, Housing and Regulatory Services)

Officers: N Brinn (Corporate Director - Economy and Environment), N Davies (Head of
Housing and Community Development), W Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of
Democratic Services) and J Preece (Private Sector Housing Team Leader)

| 1. | APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors J Gibson-Watt, P
Pritchard and J Wilkinson.

| 2. | MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meetings held as
follows as correct records:

e 13 January 2020

e 29 January, 2020

| 3. | DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS

There were no disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been
given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local
Government Measure 2011.

| 4. | DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The Committee received a disclosure of a personal but not prejudicial interest
from County Councillor J Pugh in relation to Item 5 (Declaration of a Revised
Powys ECO Flex Statement of Intent) as he was a private landlord.

5. | DECLARATION OF A REVISED POWYS ECO FLEX 'STATEMENT OF
INTENT'

The Committee received the report of the Portfolio Holders for Economic
Development, Housing and Regulatory Services and Finance, Countryside and
Transport.

The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Housing and Regulatory
Services reminded the Committee that the previous scheme had led to criticisms
of the Council and the new scheme sought to address those issues by using
Warm Wales and the aim of using local businesses with the correct accreditation.



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee — 24.02.2020

There was also the overarching aim of trying to bring a number of Powys
residents out of fuel poverty.

The Head of Housing and Community Development advised the Committee that
the Council's only involvement in the scheme was to publish the Statement of
Intent. Revised guidance had been received from Department of Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS). The new scheme would mean that the
operation of the scheme would be externalised to Warm Wales who had
experience of running similar previously. The criticisms from the Powys Plumbing
Group on the previous scheme were that the local supply chain was not being
used, there was no financial income cap on applicants and that applications
should be assessed externally. These were all accommodated in the revised
scheme. It was also clarified that the new scheme was not targetting boiler
replacement but to provide better insulation in properties. There were
opportunities for local businesses to work with or become eco agents.

Question / Comment: What were the key learning points from the previous
scheme?

Response: Engagement with Powys Plumbing Group revealed a desire for
externalised independent assessments of applications, a financial cap for
applicant's income as well as encourage the use of the local supply chain.

In addition, the SWAP report made a number of recommendations

including:

e Fit for purpose vetting scheme — Warm Wales would determine who
were the eligible applicants;

e A robust record keeping process — Warm Wales would maintain records
and the Council would undertake checks / audit;

e Selection of contractors — Housing Service had been working with the
Council's Procurement Service. Warm Wales would be involved in "meet
the buyer events" so that they could meet local contractors and inform
those interested of criteria required to work on the scheme.

Question / Comment: Paragraph 2.1 of the report — do these costs include
VAT?

Response: Yes.

Question / Comment: Does the new scheme not include funding for
boilers?

Response: The scheme is targeted at insulation work. There is far less
money for boiler repairs or replacement. The former scheme had been
targeted at replacing oil boilers. The scheme does consider other forms of
heating to replace oil boilers such as ground source or air source heating,
but oil boilers are unlikely to attract funding, considering that we are one
year into the scheme. Consequently, funding is likely to be exhausted.

Question / Comment: Can you clarify the Council's involvement and define
what the Council is responsible for?

Response: The Council's role is to issue a declaration confirming an
applicant's eligibility and only the Council can do this. Warm Wales will
assess applications beneath the financial threshold provided within BEIS
guidance. Applicants over the relevant threshold will be rejected. The




Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee — 24.02.2020

Council will oversee the scheme and look at a sample of applications
assessed by Warm Wales to ensure it is delivering what is required on the
Council's behalf.

Question / Comment: To summarise, the Council will outsource to Warm
Wales, will promote the use of local contractors and vet what Warm Wales
does. Is using Warm Wales the right approach?

Response: Yes, as they have experience in this field and working with
others to deliver gas connection vouchers to clients suffering from fuel
poverty. Applications will be means tested and also assessed by property

type.

Question / Comment: How will the Council be working with Warm Wales to
ensure that the scheme is being promoted properly?

Response: Meet the buyer events, it will vet every application and the
Council will audit a proportion of these. The scheme will be promoted
through Warm Wales and Powys social media channels. The scheme is
also fluid and could be rolled out across Wales with other authorities also
using Warm Wales as their provider. This would give a consistent and
standardised approach rather than the current postcode lottery.

Question / Comment: Is there any provision for oil boilers and what is the
income threshold?

Response: There are limited funding opportunities for oil boilers and the
aim would be to replace them with cleaner air or ground source heating.
The income thresholds are set out in the Council's Flexible Eligibility
Statement of Intent (page 3). These thresholds were published by BEIS,
and it is uncertain what impact this will have on the number of applications.
It is likely they will fall but we did not want to alter figures within published
guidance without first gathering robust evidence on which to base changes.
Any change to income thresholds would only be considered should there
prove to be little demand for the scheme in Powys.

Question / Comment: If a house's insulation is not up to specification it can
be improved. If a house has no cavity what will happen to these properties?
External Wall insulation (EWI) or Internal Wall Insulation (IW1) - how much
choice will the house owner have?

Response: The insulation options will depend on the type and size of
property, carbon savings to be achieved, which dictates funding levels. The
owner also has the option and choice to refuse any assistance offered.
Much depends on what is financially viable to deliver. The eco provider will
need to establish enough carbon saving to make the scheme work, so each
house will be assessed on its own merits. It may also be the case that the
owner is eligible under the scheme but the property is not. The national
scheme and criteria are fixed, and the client ultimately has a choice. There
is a significant cost difference between air and ground source heating. It is
likely more air source systems will be delivered as the cost of drilling bore
holes is expensive and therefore not financially viable.

Question / Comment: Is there provision for installing under floor heating
and PV units on roofs?

Response: We are not aware of any specific funding for under floor heating




Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee — 24.02.2020

or solar PV. However, funding for such measures may become available as
the scheme progresses. There is unlikely to be enough funding available to
deliver multiple high value options. It will be up to the client to decide what
they can afford. Robert Owen Bank could offer loans but as they need to be
repaid, loans may not be suitable for people already in fuel poverty.

Question / Comment: Are any sums which an individual has invested
taken into account for the financial assessment?

Response: It is income that is assessed i.e. salary. It is not certain whether
income from investments would be taken into account. The Private Sector
Housing Team Leader agreed to clarify the position regarding investment
income. Any income derived from savings / investments will be assessed
but not the capital sum itself.

Question / Comment: Has there been scrutiny of Warm Wales which is a
not for profit organisation?

Under the previous scheme the cold calling of individuals took place and
agents incentivised to get individuals onto the scheme — how do we know
that those coming forward are eligible and that the correct information is
being provided on applications?

Who is checking the standard and safety of works undertaken as this is not
being checked by the regulatory bodies?

Is the Council considering an insurance backed guarantee for works to
protect the customer?

Response: The Strategic Director — Economy and Environment indicated
that he had received a copy of the Statement of Accounts for Warm Wales
and would ask the Scrutiny Manager to circulate these to the Committee. It
is understood that the profits made by Warm Wales were reinvested in the
community where they were working.

Officers would review the other questions raised and respond to the
Committee.

Response received following the meeting:

"Cold Calling will be reduced/better managed by Warm Wales. Canvassers
will be recruited by Warm Wales and provided with branded clothing and ID
cards. There will be less opportunity for freelance’ canvassers to ‘sell’ leads
direct to Warm Wales thereby reducing scope for miss-selling and abuse.
All applications will be vetted, checked and authenticated by Warm Wales.
Applicants are now required to sign a declaration that any false statements
may lead to prosecution.

Standard & safety of works - OFGEM as well as industry certification and
registration bodies undertake random auditing of work funded by ECO.
Should a customer have concerns regarding quality of work they may raise
this with the independent registration body. All business installing or
providing measures will need to hold the appropriate accreditation required
by OFGEM in order to access funding. Warm Wales and the Housing
Service are not in a position to regulate quality of work delivered externally
by this Government scheme.

There is no need for the Council to consider provision of an insurance
backed guarantee as this is already a requirement under the scheme.
Depending on the nature of installation, work is covered by an insurance
backed guarantee (10 years for heating and 25 years for insulation). In




Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee — 24.02.2020

addition, installers under the ECO 3 will be required to obtain PAS 2035
accreditation. This will require installers to obtain an additional 3-year
insurance backed guarantee (TrustMark) covering workmanship."

Question / Comment: How will the work be split, by area / contractor? Can
the county be split into districts?

Response: The Council will try to promote the use of as many contractors
as possible. It will also host Meet the Buyer events. Warm Wales will try and
work with local contractors who, will be encouraged to contact Warm Wales
as a 'one-stop shop' for delivery of ECO3 in Powys. Warm Wales will bridge
the gap between the energy providers and local contractors ensuring as
many businesses as possible, who express an interest, are able to access
and take part in the scheme.

Question / Comment: Will there be use of local contractors?

Response: Where possible work will be offered to local contractors.
However, as a Government initiative with specific requirements, the Council
cannot guarantee the volume of work to be delivered by local contractors.

Question / Comment: Is there a standard which contractors need to
comply with?

Response: Installers need to be properly qualified and accredited to PAS
2035 to undertake measures funded under ECO3. Qualifications will be
checked by the energy provider prior to release of funding.

Question / Comment: Private landlords — will the scheme fulfil their
obligations and will this put money in their pockets rather than those in fuel
poverty?

Response: The scheme is available for private landlords. However, it is
specifically targeted at providing help to the tenant living in fuel poverty.
There are various schemes available for landlords who have rented
property with an F or G EPC certification, all of which require additional
funding direct by the landlord.

Question / Comment: When will the scheme be rolled out?

Response: When everyone is happy with it.

Question / Comment: Meet the Buyer Events — how will Warm Wales
know who to speak to? The Council does not have a list of contractors in
Powys. The rates paid to sub-contractors by main contractors is very low.
How will the Council check that local contractors are being used?

Response: Contractors will have Warm Wales as a single point of contact
in order to access meet the buyer events or for general information
regarding training requirements to access the scheme etc. In the form sent
by Warm Wales to eco providers, this will contain a question as to where
the contractor is based. However, it is known that there are issues with the
availability of some types of contractors in Powys e.g. there are no cavity
wall insulation contractors based in Powys. If eco providers do not use local
providers they may be removed from the scheme.

Question / Comment: Is the work going to be guaranteed and what would
be the timescale of the guarantee?




Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee — 24.02.2020

Response: All ECO work should be underwritten by a warranty. Often there
is a separate warranty from the manufacturer of the part or produce
compared to the installation. The length of guarantee varies depending on
type of measure and policy of the installing company e.g. Cavity wall
insulation has guarantees, and those installing it will have to provide
guarantees otherwise they will not be able to draw down funding.

Question / Comment: Insurance based guarantees are usually for 3 years.

Response: Officers would review this point and provide a response to the
Committee. Installers under the scheme are required to be PAS 2035
accredited. This accreditation required installers to obtain a 3-year
insurance backed guarantee (TrustMark) covering workmanship. This is in
addition to the 10-year insurance backed guarantee covering heating and
25-year insurance backed guarantee covering insulation measures.
Consequently, ECO3 will have this recommendation covered.

Question / Comment: Paragraph 2.2 of the report (Page 24 of the agenda
pack) — it states that some local businesses are used to undertake
installation work — can the Committee be provided with details of how many
contractors, over what period?

Response: There were agents who used contractors in Powys. This
information can be provided in the final report to the Cabinet.

Response received following the meeting:
"We have been informed of 9 partnerships with local contractors."

Question / Comment: There is a difficult balance between reducing fuel
poverty and maintaining the Powys Pound as well as growing businesses in
Powys. Impact assessment — will £340k income be generated?

Response: This is an estimate. Currently it is uncertain what the total
income will be. £200k income was derived from the previous scheme
(ECO2). It was suggested that the income level would most likely not
exceed £340k in total from both ECO2 and ECO3. Impact assessments
provided in final report to Cabinet will relate to ECO3 only to avoid
confusion. Any income generated will be used to cover the Council's cost in
implementing the scheme..

Question / Comment: What is the sum per certificate issued by the
Council?

Response: Warm Wales charges £60 per application. The Council charges
£150 for each declaration. Therefore, the Council would gain £90 from each
application. The fee paid to Warm Wales by the Council would come from
the £150 fee which the Council charges. Other options for outsourcing the
service were considered but they were not as financially viable as utilising
Warm Wales.

Question / Comment: Could the fee be higher?

Response: The fee could be set higher as the funding comes from the
ECO provider. However, if the fee is too high it could eat into the fund
available to deliver the scheme. This is not a money-making scheme for the
Council and is set to be cost neutral.




Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee — 24.02.2020

Question / Comment: Who are the agents who will employ canvassers?

Response: ECO agents did employ their own canvassers under the
previous scheme. Warm Wales will employ canvassers this time so
hopefully there will be greater consistency in the approach to customers.

Question / Comment: In the Impact Assessment it states no consultation
required, but later it states that consultation had taken place with the Powys
Plumbing Group. What consultation was undertaken?

Response: Consultations were undertaken via letter and in person with the
Powys Plumbing Group following the ECO2 scheme. The quotation in the
Impact Assessment came from the Powys Plumbing Group as they wanted
to externalise the scheme, have an income cap in place and use local
contractors which is now included in the new scheme.

Question / Comment: In future the Powys Plumbing Group should be
made aware that their comments would be used in a public report. Are
officers confident that the scheme can be delivered?

Response: There is confidence as meet the buyer events will be used to
promote the scheme, advise how contractors can take part in the scheme
and gain the necessary accreditation. However, the scheme needs to be
viable for all parties involved, including agent, installer, Warm Wales and
the Council.

Question / Comment: There will be a need to capture stakeholder views
about the new scheme. In addition, the scheme has a short shelf life — how
does the Council future proof the scheme as it takes a number of years to
train plumbers?

Response: This can be considered for future projects.

Question / Comment: If the scheme does not help local businesses, can
the income gained by the Council be used to assist them in other ways?

Response: The scheme is not there to make money but to cover costs and
to undertake validation checks.

The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Housing and Regulatory
Services advised that he had been given assurances that Warm Wales would be
working with local contractors.

| APPOINTMENTS TO WORKING GROUPS

6.1. Mid Wales Growth Deal Joint Working Group

RESOLVED that the following Members be appointed to the Mid Wales
Growth Deal Working Group:

County Councillors J Pugh, M Dorrance and D Evans.
6.2. Car Parking Review Working Group

RESOLVED that the following Members be appointed to the Car Parking
Review Working Group:

County Councillors | McIntosh, G Jones, M Dorrance, J Pugh and K Curry.



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee — 24.02.2020

| 7. | SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee noted the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme.

County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair)



